ORDINANCE No. 187236

*Increase contract with Cogan Owens Cogan LLC in the amount of \$56,160 and extend the term for additional services in support of the Private For-Hire Innovation Task Force (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30004332)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City entered into a contract with Cogan Owens Cogan, LLC, a MWESB, in December of 2014 to provide project management and facilitation services for the Private For-Hire Transportation Innovation Task Force.
- 2. The amount of the original contract was for \$50,000.
- 3. The City is now in need of additional consulting services to support Phase 2 of the Private For-Hire Transportation Innovation Task Force.
- 4. The additional scope of work requires the contract to be amended by \$56,150 for a new contract total of \$106,150.
- 5. The contract is currently set to expire on September 15, 2015. The contract now needs to be extended to December 31, 2015, to allow the task force to complete its work.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Chief Procurement Office of the City of Portland is authorized to execute the contract amendment, substantially in accordance with the amendment attached, to Contract No. 30004332.
- b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Cogan Owens Cogan, chargeable to the Transportation Operating Fund.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because continued consulting services are required to support the Private For-Hire Transportation Innovation Task Force; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: "JUL 0 1 2015

Commissioner Novick Prepared by: Bryan Hockaday Date Prepared: June 25, 2015

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By Garda Jennin

Deputy

719

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 187236

Title

Increase

*Amend contract with Cogan Owens Cogan, LLC in the amount of \$56,160 for additional services in support of the Private For-Hire Innovation Task Force, extend the term and authorize for payment. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30004332)

